POVERTY IN RURAL NEPAL

(A CASE STUDY OF BALUWA VDC, WARD NO.9, KATHMANDU DISTRICT)

A Thesis
Submitted to Central Department of Rural Devel opment
Faculty of Humanities & Social Science
In partial fulfillment of the requirement
For the Degree of Master of Arts
In Rural Development

Submitted By
Kuber Budhathoki



Exam Roll No: 2714
T.U. Regd. No: 19299-95

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
Tribhuvan University,
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
June, 2009



RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This thesis entitled Poverty in Rural Nepal: A case study of Baluwa VDC, ward No. 9, Kathmandu, Nepal is prepared by
Mr. Kuber Buddhathoki under my guidance and supervision for the partial requirement for Master's Degree of Artsin Rural
Development. Therefore, thisthesisis recommended to the evaluation committee for its final approval.

Supervisor
Associate Prof. Dr. UmaKant Silwal

Date: 2066-02-27



APPROVAL SHEET

This is to certify that the thesis entitled Poverty in Rural Nepal: A case study of Baluwa VDC, ward No. 9, Kathmandu,
Nepal written and submitted by Kuber Budhathoki has been examined. It has been declared successful for fulfillment of the
academic requirements toward the completion of Masters of Artsin Rural Development.

Approved by

Prof. Dr. Pradeep K. Khadka
Head of Department



Prof. Dr. Pradeep K. Khadka
External Examiner

Associate Prof. Dr. UmaKant Silwal

Supervisor

Date: 2066-02-28



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| would like to extend my sincere gratitude to Associate Prof. Dr Uma Kant Silwal, Department of Rural Development, Central

Campus, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, for his valuable suggestions, kind guidance and supervision during the preparation of thisthesis.

| whish to express my deepest gratitude to the central department of Rural Development and head of department Prof. Dr. Pradip

Kumar Khadka for providing all the cooperation, which have made this thesis work compl ete.
| am very much obliged to my family and relatives for their cooperation and encouragement.

It is my great pleasure to express sincere thanks to my friend Prabin Kumar Dawadi and other friends without whose inspiration |

would be unable to complete this thesis.

Finally, | would like thank to all the Rural Development studies members for their kind help and co-operation.

Kuber Budhathoki
June, 2009

Kapan-9, Kathmandu

VI



ABSTRACT

At present, the poverty has become crucial element causing so many disturbances to the human being and nature. All types of evils
such as dissatisfaction, anger, anxiety, desperation etc. are emerged from poverty. Poverty is multidimensional phenomenon. Poverty is
not only due to lack of income. It is measured in various ways such as health, education, nutrition, social and political participation,
employment deprivation and other characteristic. Basically, poverty refers to the rural poverty because most of the poor, especially in
developing countries, found in rural areas. Poverty is a great challenge not only to developing countries but also to the developed
countries. To eliminate social evils, to reduce inequality and to maintain social justice, it is necessary to eliminate the poverty from

society.

This study deals with the poverty and its impact. The main objectives of the study are to explore the nature and extent of poverty of
Baluwa VDC, ward No.9, Kathmandu; Nepal .It’s objective is also to recommend viable policies to reduce poverty in the study area.
Poverty can be measured in various ways. To find the extent of poverty and nature of poverty, various methods like absolute poverty
line, relative poverty line, total poverty line, Sen's poverty index etc. have used. To analyze poverty, various secondary data collected by
CBS WB, UN, VDC and other institutions have used. Primary data collected by field visit has also used during the study.

From the study, it is found that there are total 718 populations, out of which 348 are males and 370 are females. Among the total
population of Baluwa VDC, ward No.9, 159 populationsi.e. 22.14 percent of the total population has taken as the sample population. Out
of total 123 HHs, 30sHHSs has taken as the sample HHs which is 36.9 percent of total HHs of study area. Ethnic Composition of sample
HHs is found as 20 percent HHs of Brahman, 22.66 percent HHs of Chhetry, 46.66 percent of Janajati and 6.66 percent of Dalits of total

VIl



sample HHs. Educational situation of sample population is found to be 24.41" percent of sample population are illiterate, 67.92 percent
people are literate (i.e. passed up to plus 2 or PCL) and 5.66 percent are educated. In comparison literacy rate of female is less than of
male. Out of 83 female, 53 are literate and 30 areilliterate but out of 76 male, 55 are literate and 9 are educated whereas 12 areilliterate.
Out of total sample HHs, 30 percent HHs are engaged in agriculture, 33.33 percent are engaged in labor, 16.66 HHS engaged in business
and 20 percent engaged in service sector. Among the total sample HHs, 17HHSs possess 64.6 ropani, 6HHs possess 50.4 ropani , 3HHs
possess 31.8, 1HH possesses 13 ropani  of land and 1HH doesn't posses any land. In the study area, 17 HHs which is 56.66 percent of
total HHs are poor, 5 HHs i1.e.16.66 percent of sample HHs are absolute poor and 12 HHs i.e. 40 percent of total sample HHs are relative
poor. The value of Gini Coefficient of absolute poor HHs is 0.1236 which shows inequality in distribution of income. The value of mean
deviation 0.3591,Value of coefficient of variation 0.4185,value of rangel.3430and the value of variance 2206.75 all shows that the
inequality in the distribution among the sample HHSs. It is found that there is low degree of intensity of poverty in study area. The marginal
propensity to consume of total sample HHs is less than the total absolute poor. The correlation between income and consumption of total
sample HHs is 0.7693 and it is 0.9984 for absolute poor HHs which shows that there is positive relationship between income and

consumption.

VIl



TABLE OF CONTENTS

RECOMMENDATION LETTER [
APPROVAL SHEET [l

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Vv

ABSTRACT V

TABLE OF CONTENTS VIl

LiST OF TABLES X

ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS Xl
CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

11

1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

1.1.1 Poverty Situation in Nepal
1.1.2 Poverty Alleviation Efforts under the Periodic Plans

Background

Statement of the Problem
Objectives of the Study
Significance of the Study
Limitations of the Study
Organization of the Study

0o N o o o DN PP



CHAPTER TWO
REVIEW OF LITERATURE

CHAPTER THREE
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Site Selection
3.2 Sources of Data
3.3 Sample Size and Sampling Procedure
3.4 DataProcessing Method
3.5 Definitions
3.6 Methods and Tools Used for Data Analysis
3.6.1 Absolute Poverty Line
3.6.2 Computation of Total Poverty Line
3.6.3 Intensity of Poverty
3.7 Extent of Income Inequality and Distribution of Income
3.7.1 Range
3.7.2 Coefficient of Mean Deviation
3.7.3 Variance
3.7.4 Co-efficient of Variation

27
27
27
27
27
28
29
29
29
30
31
31
31
31
32



3.8

3.9

3.7.5 Gini Co-efficient

Relationship between Income and Consumption.

3.8.1 Correlation Co-efficient
3.8.2 Smple Regresion Analysis

Study of Nature of Poverty

CHAPTER FOUR

INTRODUCTION OF THESTUDY AREA

4.1
4.2.

4.3

4.4,
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

Location

Population Size and Sample Population Size of the Study
Area

Ethnic Composition of Total Population and Sampled
population

Educational Status of Sampled Population

Occupational Structure of the Total Sampled Households
Land Holding Status

Sources of Income

Annual Expenditure of Sampled HHs

CHAPTERHVE

POVERTY SITUATION IN THESTUDY AREA

Xl

32
33
33

33
34

35
35

35

36

37
38
39
40
40

42



5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6

Educational Status and the Poor
Occupational Structure and the Poor
Ethnic Group and the Poor

Family Size and Poverty

Size of Landholding and the Poor
Age Group and the Poor

X1l

43

45
46
47
48



CHAPTER SIX
MEASUREMENT OF POVERTY
6.1 Introduction
6.2 Absolute Poverty Line and Absolute Poor
6.3 Relative Poor and Relative Poverty Level
6.4 Thelncidence and Extent of the Poverty

CHAPTER SEVEN
INCOMEDISTRIBUTION IN THE STUDY AREA

7.1 Income Distribution among Sampled Households and
Population

7.2 Income Distribution among the Absolute Poor

CHAPTEREIGHT
SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
8.1 Summary
8.2 Conclusion
8.3 Recommendations

X1

50
50
50
53
54

58
58
60

62
62
64
65



BIBLIOGRAPHY
ANNEXES
QUESTIONNAIRE

X1V



Table No. 2.1:

Table No. 2.2:

Table No. 2.3:
Table No. 4.1:
Table No. 4.2:
Table No. 4.3:
Table No. 4.4:

Table No. 4.5:

Table No. 4.6:

Table No: 4.7:

Table No. 4.8:

LIST OF TABLES

The Target and Progress on Poverty and HDI during
Tenth Plan (2002/03-2006/07)

Various Indicators Index at the end of Tenth Plan and
Target of Interim Plan

Income Poverty Indicators for Different Areas
Size of Population of Study Area

Age and Sex Structure of the Sampled Population
Ethnic Composition of Total HHs

Ethnic Composition of Sampled HHs

Distribution of Population and Educational Status
of Sampled Population

Distribution of Sampled HHs According to
Major Occupation

Distribution of Land among the Sample HHs

Source of income of Sampled HHs

XV

15

20

22
35
36
36
37

38

38

39

40



Table No. 4.9:

Table No. 5.1:

Table No. 5.2

Table No. 5.3:

Table No. 5.4:

Table No. 5.5:

Table No. 5.6:

Annual consumption of the HHs

Educational Status of Household Heads among
the Total Sampled Households and Poor Households

Level of Education of Poor Households and Mean
Per-Capita Daily Income

Distribution of Total Poor Households and the Population

Distribution of Total Poor Households According
to Ethnic Groups

Distribution of Poor Households and Population by
Household Size

Size of Landholding and Daily per Capita Mean
Income of Total Poor Households

Table No. 5.7: Age Group and the Total Poor

Table No. 6.1:

Table No. 6.2:

Table No. 6.3:

Comparison of Absolute Poverty Lines Estimated
in Different Studies

Distribution of Sampled Households and Population
According to Living Standard

Population under the Poverty Line

XVI

41

43

45

46

47

48

49

52

54

56



Table No. 6.4: Comparison of Absolute Poor Households and
Population in Different Studies

Table No. 7.1: Income Distribution among Sampled Households Per
Capita per Day by Different Groups

Table No. 7.2: Income Distribution among Sample Population

Table No. 7.3: Income Distribution among Absol ute Poor Households

XVII

56

59

60
61



ADB
AIDS
CBS
DDC
FOA
GC
GDP
HDI
HDR
IMF
LDCs
MD
MOF
NGO

ABBREVIATIONSACRONYMS

Asian Development Bank
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Central Bureau of Statistics
District Development Committee
Food Agricultural Organization
Gini-Coefficient

Gross Domestic Product

Human Development Index
Human Development Report
International Monetary Fund
Least Developed Countries
Mean Deviation

Ministry of Finance

Non Government Organization

XVII



NHDR
NLSS
NPC
PAF
TU
UN
UNDP
VDC
WB
WDR
WTO

Nepal Human Development Report
Nepal Living Standard Survey

Nepal Planning Commission

Poverty Alleviation Fund

Tribhuvan University

United Nations

United Nations Devel opment Program
village Development Committee
World Development Bank

World Development Report

World Tread Organization

XX



