# POVERTY IN RURAL NEPAL

#### (A CASE STUDY OF BALUWA VDC, WARD NO.9, KATHMANDU DISTRICT)

A Thesis Submitted to Central Department of Rural Development Faculty of Humanities & Social Science In partial fulfillment of the requirement For the Degree of Master of Arts In Rural Development

> Submitted By Kuber Budhathoki

Exam Roll No: 2714 T.U. Regd. No: 19299-95

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu June, 2009

### **RECOMMENDATION LETTER**

This thesis entitled *Poverty in Rural Nepal: A case study of Baluwa VDC, ward No. 9, Kathmandu, Nepal* is prepared by Mr. Kuber Buddhathoki under my guidance and supervision for the partial requirement for Master's Degree of Arts in Rural Development. Therefore, this thesis is recommended to the evaluation committee for its final approval.

•••••

Supervisor Associate Prof. Dr. Uma Kant Silwal

Date: 2066-02-27

## APPROVAL SHEET

This is to certify that the thesis entitled *Poverty in Rural Nepal: A case study of Baluwa VDC, ward No. 9, Kathmandu, Nepal* written and submitted by Kuber Budhathoki has been examined. It has been declared successful for fulfillment of the academic requirements toward the completion of Masters of Arts in Rural Development.

Approved by

Prof. Dr. Pradeep K. Khadka Head of Department Prof. Dr. Pradeep K. Khadka External Examiner

-----

Associate Prof. Dr. Uma Kant Silwal

Supervisor

Date: 2066-02-28

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to Associate Prof. Dr Uma Kant Silwal, Department of Rural Development, Central Campus, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, for his valuable suggestions, kind guidance and supervision during the preparation of this thesis.

I whish to express my deepest gratitude to the central department of Rural Development and head of department Prof. Dr. Pradip Kumar Khadka for providing all the cooperation, which have made this thesis work complete.

I am very much obliged to my family and relatives for their cooperation and encouragement.

It is my great pleasure to express sincere thanks to my friend Prabin Kumar Dawadi and other friends without whose inspiration I would be unable to complete this thesis.

Finally, I would like thank to all the Rural Development studies members for their kind help and co-operation.

Kuber Budhathoki

June, 2009

Kapan-9, Kathmandu

## ABSTRACT

At present, the poverty has become crucial element causing so many disturbances to the human being and nature. All types of evils such as dissatisfaction, anger, anxiety, desperation etc. are emerged from poverty. Poverty is multidimensional phenomenon. Poverty is not only due to lack of income. It is measured in various ways such as health, education, nutrition, social and political participation, employment deprivation and other characteristic. Basically, poverty refers to the rural poverty because most of the poor, especially in developing countries, found in rural areas. Poverty is a great challenge not only to developing countries but also to the developed countries. To eliminate social evils, to reduce inequality and to maintain social justice, it is necessary to eliminate the poverty from society.

This study deals with the poverty and its impact. The main objectives of the study are to explore the nature and extent of poverty of Baluwa VDC, ward No.9, Kathmandu; Nepal .It's objective is also to recommend viable policies to reduce poverty in the study area.

Poverty can be measured in various ways. To find the extent of poverty and nature of poverty, various methods like absolute poverty line, relative poverty line, total poverty line, Sen's poverty index etc. have used. To analyze poverty, various secondary data collected by CBS, WB, UN, VDC and other institutions have used. Primary data collected by field visit has also used during the study.

From the study, it is found that there are total 718 populations, out of which 348 are males and 370 are females. Among the total population of Baluwa VDC, ward No.9, 159 populations i.e. 22.14 percent of the total population has taken as the sample population. Out of total 123 HHs, 30sHHs has taken as the sample HHs which is 36.9 percent of total HHs of study area. Ethnic Composition of sample HHs is found as 20 percent HHs of Brahman, 22.66 percent HHs of Chhetry, 46.66 percent of Janajati and 6.66 percent of Dalits of total

sample HHs. Educational situation of sample population is found to be 24.41° percent of sample population are illiterate, 67.92 percent people are literate (i.e. passed up to plus 2 or PCL) and 5.66 percent are educated. In comparison literacy rate of female is less than of male. Out of 83 female, 53 are literate and 30 are illiterate but out of 76 male, 55 are literate and 9 are educated whereas 12 are illiterate. Out of total sample HHs, 30 percent HHs are engaged in agriculture, 33.33 percent are engaged in labor, 16.66 HHS engaged in business and 20 percent engaged in service sector. Among the total sample HHs, 17HHs possess 64.6 ropani, 6HHs possess 50.4 ropani , 3HHs possess 31.8, 1HH possesses 13 ropani of land and 1HH doesn't posses any land. In the study area, 17 HHs which is 56.66 percent of total HHs are poor, 5 HHs i.e.16.66 percent of sample HHs are absolute poor and 12 HHs i.e. 40 percent of total sample HHs are relative poor. The value of Gini Coefficient of absolute poor HHs is 0.1236 which shows inequality in distribution of income. The value of mean deviation 0.3591, Value of coefficient of variation 0.4185, value of range1.3430and the value of variance 2206.75 all shows that the inequality in the distribution among the sample HHs. It is found that there is low degree of intensity of poverty in study area. The marginal propensity to consume of total sample HHs is less than the total absolute poor. The correlation between income and consumption of total sample HHs is 0.7693 and it is 0.9984 for absolute poor HHs which shows that there is positive relationship between income and consumption.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

1

RECOMMENDATION LETTER	II
APPROVAL SHEET	III
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	IV
Abstract	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	VII
LIST OF TABLES	Х
ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS	XII

### CHAPTER ONE

## INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background	1
	1.1.1 Poverty Situation in Nepal	2
	1.1.2 Poverty Alleviation Efforts under the Periodic Plans	4
1.2	Statement of the Problem	5
1.3	Objectives of the Study	6
1.4	Significance of the Study	6
1.5	Limitations of the Study	7
1.6	Organization of the Study	8

## CHAPTER TWO

### CHAPTER THREE

RE	SEARCH METHODOLOGY	27
3.1	Site Selection	27
3.2	Sources of Data	27
3.3	Sample Size and Sampling Procedure	27
3.4	Data Processing Method	27
3.5	Definitions	28
3.6	Methods and Tools Used for Data Analysis	29
	3.6.1 Absolute Poverty Line	29
	3.6.2 Computation of Total Poverty Line	29
	3.6.3 Intensity of Poverty	30
3.7	Extent of Income Inequality and Distribution of Income	31
	3.7.1 Range	31
	3.7.2 Coefficient of Mean Deviation	31
	3.7.3 Variance	31
	3.7.4 Co-efficient of Variation	32

9

	3.7.5 Gini Co-efficient	32
3.8	Relationship between Income and Consumption.	33
	3.8.1 Correlation Co-efficient	33
	3.8.2 Simple Regresion Analysis	33
3.9	Study of Nature of Poverty	34
	CHAPTER FOUR	
INT	RODUCTION OF THE STUDY AREA	35
4.1	Location	35
4.2.	Population Size and Sample Population Size of the Study Area	35
4.3	Ethnic Composition of Total Population and Sampled population	36
4.4.	Educational Status of Sampled Population	37
4.5	Occupational Structure of the Total Sampled Households	38
4.6	Land Holding Status	39
4.7	Sources of Income	40
4.8	Annual Expenditure of Sampled HHs	40
	CHAPTER FIVE	

5.1	Educational Status and the Poor	43
5.2	Occupational Structure and the Poor	44
5.3	Ethnic Group and the Poor	45
5.4	Family Size and Poverty	46
5.5	Size of Landholding and the Poor	47
5.6	Age Group and the Poor	48

### CHAPTER SIX

ME	ASUREMENT OF POVERTY	50
6.1	Introduction	50
6.2	Absolute Poverty Line and Absolute Poor	50
6.3	Relative Poor and Relative Poverty Level	53
6.4	The Incidence and Extent of the Poverty	54

### CHAPTER SEVEN

INC	COME DISTRIBUTION IN THE STUDY AREA	58
7.1	Income Distribution among Sampled Households and Population	58
7.2	Income Distribution among the Absolute Poor	60
	CHAPTER EIGHT	
SUI	MMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	62
8.	1 Summary	62
8.	2 Conclusion	64
8.	3 Recommendations	65

BIBLIOGRAPHY ANNEXES QUESTIONNAIRE

## LIST OF TABLES

15
20
22
35
36
36
37
38
38
39
40

Table No. 4.9: Annual consumption of the HHs	41
Table No. 5.1: Educational Status of Household Heads among the Total Sampled Households and Poor Households	43
Table No. 5.2: Level of Education of Poor Households and Mean Per-Capita Daily Income	44
Table No. 5.3: Distribution of Total Poor Households and the Population	45
Table No. 5.4: Distribution of Total Poor Households According to Ethnic Groups	46
Table No. 5.5: Distribution of Poor Households and Population by Household Size	47
Table No. 5.6: Size of Landholding and Daily per Capita Mean Income of Total Poor Households	48
Table No. 5.7: Age Group and the Total Poor	49
Table No. 6.1: Comparison of Absolute Poverty Lines Estimated in Different Studies	52
Table No. 6.2: Distribution of Sampled Households and PopulationAccording to Living Standard	54
Table No. 6.3: Population under the Poverty Line	56

Table No. 6.4: Comparison of Absolute Poor Households and Population in Different Studies	56
Table No. 7.1: Income Distribution among Sampled Households Per Capita per Day by Different Groups	59
Table No. 7.2: Income Distribution among Sample Population	60
Table No. 7.3: Income Distribution among Absolute Poor Households	61

## ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS

ADB	:	Asian Development Bank
AIDS	:	Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
CBS	:	Central Bureau of Statistics
DDC	:	District Development Committee
FOA	:	Food Agricultural Organization
GC	:	Gini-Coefficient
GDP	:	Gross Domestic Product
HDI	:	Human Development Index
HDR	:	Human Development Report
IMF	:	International Monetary Fund
LDCs	:	Least Developed Countries
MD	:	Mean Deviation
MOF	:	Ministry of Finance
NGO	:	Non Government Organization

NHDR	:	Nepal Human Development Report
NLSS	:	Nepal Living Standard Survey
NPC	:	Nepal Planning Commission
PAF	:	Poverty Alleviation Fund
TU	:	Tribhuvan University
UN	:	United Nations
UNDP	:	United Nations Development Program
VDC	:	village Development Committee
WB	:	World Development Bank
WDR	:	World Development Report
WTO	:	World Tread Organization